

09-1572-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SECOND CIRCUIT

In re GRAND THEFT AUTO VIDEO GAME
CONSUMER LITIGATION (No. II)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-OBJECTOR-APPELLEE THEODORE H. FRANK

Theodore H. Frank, *in pro. per.*
1718 M. Street NW
No. 23-6
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (703) 203-3848
E-mail: tedfrank@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
I. The Settlement Class Is Irrelevant, Because The Proposed Settlement Does Not Meet Rule 23 Standards..	6
A. The Settlement Is Impermissibly Self-Dealing	6
B. The <i>Grinnell</i> Factors Do Not Support The Settlement..	9
1. This is not a “successful” settlement meriting positive consideration under <i>Grinnell</i>	10
2. The “reaction of the class to the settlement” was one of disdain.....	11
C. Without A Tenable Settlement Class, The Class Must Be Decertified..	12
II. Putative Class Attorneys Have Failed To Provide Adequate Representation To The Majority Of The Class.....	14
A. Putative Class Attorneys Ensured That The Majority Of Class Members Could Not Recover.....	14
B. The Attorneys’ Fees And Costs To Twelve Law Firms Reflects Self-Dealing At The Expense Of The Class And Demonstrate That The Class Representatives Are Not Adequate.....	15
C. Putative Class Attorneys Also Fail Rule 23(a)(4) By Bringing A Socially Wasteful Lawsuit.....	15

III. The Charitable Award Cannot Be Justified As
Cy Pres, As A Benefit To The Class, Or As
A Ground For Attorneys' Fees.16

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	6, 13, 19
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Services, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Crawford v. Equifax Payment Services</i> , 201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000).....	7, 8, 18
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	8-12
<i>Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 823 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1987)	6
<i>In re Findley</i> , 993 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>In re Joint Eastern and Southern Dist. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 982 F.2d 721 (2d Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Masters v. Wilhemina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007)...	16, 17, 18
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	5, 12, 19
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004).....	6, 15, 16
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Murray v. GMAC</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silberblatt v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 2007 WL 4145403 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2007)	17
<i>Synfuel Tech. v. DHL Indus., Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	17

STATUTES AND FEDERAL RULES

Class Action Fairness Act, Pub.L. 109-2, § 2(a)(3)(A)	17
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23	6

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4) 1, 5, 15, 19

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)..... 1, 9, 18, 19

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h)18

ACADEMIC, NEWSPAPER, AND WEBLOG COMMENTARY

Frank, Theodore H.,
Cy Pres Settlements, Class Action Watch, March 2008.....17-18

Glater, Jonathan D., “Hidden Sex Scenes Draw Ho-Hum, Except From
 Lawyers,” New York Times (Jun. 25, 2008)4

Jacobson, Jeffrey S.,
Defining “Coupon” Under the Class Action Fairness Act,
 Product Liability Law 360, Jan. 15, 200817

Liptak, Adam, “Doling Out Other People’s Money,” New York Times (Nov.
 26, 2007).....18
